

No. 141, Original

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
STATE OF TEXAS,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO and
STATE OF COLORADO,

Defendants.

—————◆—————
ON MOTION TO DISMISS

—————◆—————
NEW MEXICO'S REPLY BRIEF

—————◆—————
GARY K. KING
New Mexico Attorney General
STEPHEN R. FARRIS
SARAH A. BOND*
Assistant Attorneys General
AMY I. HAAS
Special Assistant Attorney General
General Counsel,
New Mexico Interstate Stream Commission
STATE OF NEW MEXICO
P.O. Drawer 1508
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
505-827-6010
sbond@nmag.gov
**Counsel of Record*

BENNETT W. RALEY
LISA M. THOMPSON
MICHAEL A. KOPP
Special Assistant Attorneys General
TROUT, RALEY, MONTAÑO, WITWER & FREEMAN, P.C.
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 1600
Denver, Colorado 80203
303-861-1963

JEFFREY J. WECHSLER
Special Assistant Attorney General
MONTGOMERY & ANDREWS, P.A.
325 Paseo de Peralta
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
505-982-3873

JOHN B. DRAPER
Special Assistant Attorney General
DRAPER & DRAPER LLC
325 Paseo de Peralta
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
505-570-4590

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. New Mexico Recognizes and Meets Its Compact Obligations	3
II. Deliveries From Elephant Butte to Texas Are Protected By Reclamation Law	5
A. The Compact Is Silent on Any New Mexico Obligation Below Elephant Butte.....	5
B. Deliveries to Texas Beneficiaries Are Protected by Reclamation Law.....	8
C. Texas' and the United States' Interpretation of the Compact Violates New Mexico's Sovereignty and the Court's Established Principles of Interstate Compact Interpretation.....	14
D. Texas and the United States Improperly Seek to Litigate the Scope of the Project Right in This Original Action.....	20
III. The Compact Does Not Prohibit Development or Require New Mexico to Maintain Depletions at 1938 Levels Below Elephant Butte	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. The United States Has No Independent Cause of Action to Enforce the Compact...	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986).....	22
<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 560 U.S. 330 (2010).....	7, 8
<i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978).....	9, 15
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	10, 11
<i>Edwards Aquifer Auth. v. Bragg</i> , 421 S.W.3d 118 (Tex. App. 2013).....	26
<i>El Paso County Water Improvement Dist. No. 1 v. City of El Paso</i> , 133 F. Supp. 894 (W.D. Tex. 1955)	10
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River & Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938).....	24
<i>In re: Adjudication of Water Rights in the Upper Rio Grande Segment of the Rio Grande Basin</i> , Cause No. 2006-3219 (327th Dist. Ct. El Paso Cnty., Tex. 2006)	19
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907).....	9
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 543 U.S. 86 (2004).....	24, 25
<i>Montana v. Wyoming</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1765 (2011).....	24
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	9
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 523 U.S. 767 (1998).....	11, 18, 19, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>New Mexico ex rel. State Eng’r v. Elephant Butte Irrigation Dist.</i> , No. CV-96-888 (N.M. Dist. Ct.)	10, 20, 21, 23, 24
<i>Oklahoma v. New Mexico</i> , 501 U.S. 221 (1991).....	6, 27
<i>Tarrant Regional Water Dist. v. Herrmann</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2120 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Alaska</i> , 521 U.S. 1 (1997).....	16
<i>United States v. Cal. Water Res. Control Bd.</i> , 694 F.2d 1171 (9th Cir. 1982).....	10
<i>United States v. City of Las Cruces</i> , 289 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2002).....	12, 23
<i>United States v. Nevada</i> , 412 U.S. 534 (1973).....	28, 29
<i>Virginia v. Maryland</i> , 540 U.S. 56 (2003).....	16
<i>West Virginia v. Sims</i> , 341 U.S. 22 (1951)	24
<i>Worley v. U.S. Borax & Chem. Co.</i> , 428 P.2d 651 (N.M. 1967).....	12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

N.M. Const., art. XVI, § 2.....	12
---------------------------------	----

STATUTES

43 U.S.C. § 372	12, 21
43 U.S.C. § 666	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Act of February 25, 1905, Pub. L. No. 58-108, ch. 798, 33 Stat. 814.....	9, 10
Act of August 30, 1957, 71 Stat. 497.....	13
Reclamation Act of 1902.....	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
3 W. Blackstone, Commentaries	22
City of El Paso, Community Profile, July 2013 (<i>cit- ing</i> U.S. Census data), <i>available at</i> https://home. elpasotexas.gov/city-development/documents/ why-el-paso/Community%20profile.pdf	26
Eric Opiela, <i>The Rule of Capture in Texas: An Outdated Principle Beyond Its Time</i> , 6 U. Denv. Water L. Rev. 87 (2002)	26
Nat'l Res. Comm., <i>Regional Planning, Part VI-The Rio Grande Joint Investigation in the Upper Rio Grande Basin in Colorado, New Mexico, and Texas, 1936-1937</i> (1938)....	17, 18
Or. Water Res. Dep't, <i>Klamath Regulation Update</i> , www.oregon.gov/OWRD/pages/Klamath_ Regulation_Update.aspx (last visited June 26, 2014)	13
P.M. Dwyer, Annotation, <i>Right of Appropriator of Water to Recapture Water Which Has Es- caped or Is Otherwise No Longer Within His Immediate Possession</i> , 89 A.L.R. 210 (1934).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Wyoming’s Motion to Dismiss Bill of Complaint, <i>Montana v. Wyoming</i> , No. 137, Orig. (April 1, 2008)	7
